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| Gerrier-Rvan Inc

NE G ETHED
: TRANSMITTAL B

April 17, 2001

APR 19 2001 G-R #385280
By
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rangho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: DeapnaL. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0290
Gettler-Ryan Inc. , 1802 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 April 10, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 12, 2001

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following: -

‘Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 30, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr, Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

| Enclosures

trans/9-0290-1h _ .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-75585
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Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

June 1, 2001

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services,
Department of Environmental health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  First Quarter Event of February 12, 2001,
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Qakland, California
Delta Project No. DG90-290

Dear Ms. Chu:

3184 Gold Camp Drive

Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
U.S.A,

916/638-2085

FAX: 916/838-B385

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Quarter Event of
February 12, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site.
This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc and details the results of the February 2001
groundwater monitoring and sampling event. In addition, I have attached the Second, Third and

Fourth Quarter 2000 reports.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMEN CONSULTANTS, INC.

im Brownell
Portfolio Manager

JRB (15t Qn 2001 QM-9-0290 doc)
Enclosures

cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Products Company

Providing a Competitive Edge




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company -
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 10, 2001
G-R Job #385280

RE: First Quarter Event of February 12, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site, All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was conducted with BP
O1l located at 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California. The joint monitoring data is not included in this
report.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
| listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Eimﬁiﬂm,;\

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator
i No. C 55734,
; \ - Vi/3ul

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Ficld Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Anélylical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 t '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

09/20/91 8.13 0.48 9.23 1.58 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 - . - - - - - - -
10/ 7/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - - - ~ - -
10/23/91 8.13 136 7.42 0.65 - - - - - - N . -
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - - - - - - .. -
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - -- — - - - -
11/15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - - - - -- - — -
11/21/91 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - . - -~ - - - -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - - - - - - N -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - . - - - - - - .
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - -~ - - . - - N
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 0.38 - - - - - - ~ - -
03/09/92 8.13 3.14 5.30 0.31 - - - - - . - . -
04/10/92. 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - - - - N - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 -- -- -- - - - - - —
01/06/93 8.13 - - - - - - - - _ - - -
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 1156 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
0671 1/93 11.56 - - - 2.000 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.56 - - - 0.130 - -~ - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.130 . - - - ~ - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.500 - - - - - - - .
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - . - _ . .
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - . - - -
0771593 11.56 - - - - - - - - - N - -
07/19/93 11.56  5.54 623 026 2000 - - - _ - . . .
07/20/93 11.56 - - - . - . - - . . . ~
07/27/93 11.56 . - - - - - - - . . . B
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - - - . - . ~ ~ B

8-0290.x1s/#385280 1 As of 02/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)
08/10/93 11.56 -- - -- -- - -- -- -- -- - -- -
08/16/93 11.56 -- -- -- -~ -- -- -- - - - -- -
09/16/93 11.56 -~ -- -- -- ~ -- -- - - - -- -
05/24/93 11.56 -- - - -- - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.56 - - - - - -- - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.56 -- -- - -- -- - -- - - - - -
10/13/93 11.56 -- - -- - -- - -~ - - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 -- - - - - - - - -
10£20/93 11.56 - - -- - - - - -- - - - -
10/28/93 11.36 - - - - -- -~ -~ - - - - -
11/12/53 11.56 -- -- -- - -- -- -- - - - - -
11/19/93 11.56 -- -- -- - -- -- -- - - - -- --
11730493 11.56 -- -- - - - -- - -- -- -- -- --
12/10/93 11.56 - - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
12/16/93 11.56 - -- -- -- -- -- - - - -- -- -
12423793 11.56 - -- - -- - - - -- - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 - -- -- - - -- - -- -- -- -- --
01/03/94 11.56 - -- -- = - - - -- - - - -
01/17/94 §1.56 - -- -- - - -~ - -~ - - -- -
01/26/94 11.56 - -- - - -- - - -- -- -- -- --
02/0°7/94 11.56 - “- - - -- - - -- -- -- -- --
02/11/94 11.56 - -- - - -- -- - .- -- -~ - --
02/18/94 11.56 - -- - -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- --
02725194 11.56 - - - - -- - -- -- -- -- - --
03/04/94 11.56 - - - -- - - -- -- -- - -- --
03/11/94 11.56 -- -- - - -- - - - -- -- -- --
03/16/94 11.56 -- -- - - -- - -- -- - -- -- --
03/25/94 11.56 - - - - -- - - - -- -- -- --
04/01/94 11.56 -- - - -- - - - - -- -- --
08/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - -- --

9-0260.x1s/#385280 2 As of 02/12/01
[




Table 1 ) '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Californta

A-1 {cont)

11/30/94 11.56 - - - 2.000 - - - - - -- - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 4.79 - S - - - - - - - -
05/01/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - .
08/04/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/95 11.56 5.24 6.38 0.08 0.026 - - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.56 7.03 4.57 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.56 6.29 5.49 0.28 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.56 5.31 6.43 0.22 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.56 6.37 5.53 0.42 0.053 - - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.56 7.25 4.45 0.17 0.079 - - - - - - - -
05/01/97 11.56 6.11 5.51 0.08 0.053 - - - - - - - -
08/05/97 11.56 5.68 5.96 0.10 0.066 - - - - - - - .
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.05 0.06 0.026 - - - - - - - -
02/04/98 11.56 8.39 3.20 0,04 0.026 - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 11.56 7.02 4.56 0.03 0.021 - - - - - - - .
07/29/98 11.56 7.15 4.44 0.04 0.040 - - - - - - - -
11/30/98 11.56 6.23 5.61 0.35 0.012 - - - - . - - -
02/24/99 11.56 7.63 4.41 0.60 0.066 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 11.56 6.89 4.67 - - 9,500" 580 13.4 Q.0 4.68 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 5.52 6.04 - - 22,000? 615 12 3.45 3.8 44 95.5 -
11/17/99 11.56 5.70 5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 11.56 7.39 4,23 0.08 0.01 - - - -- - - S -
05/08/00 11.56 6.55% 5.10 0.11 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPHT - - - -
08/08/00 11.56 6.13* 5.53 0.13 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPHT - - - -
11/01/00 11.56 5.99* 5.67 0.13 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPHT - - - -
02/12/01 11.56 6.85 471 0.00 0.00 15,000 290" 5.1 <20 <20 17 640 -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 1 As of 02/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2

09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5100 8100 860 14 110 53 - -
10/09/91 8.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - . - . - - _ - -
10/17/91 8.00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
1023191 8.00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - . . - - -
11/07/91 8.00 .45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - - . - - - -
11/21/91 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - ~ - . - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - - - - - - - .
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - .
01/22/92 B.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 . - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - . - - - -
03/09/92 8.00 3.11 493 0.04 - - - - " . - - -
04/10/92 8.00 2.80 520 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - - - - - . . - -
01/06/93 8.00 - - - - - - - - - - . -
02/03/93 8.00 3.20 4.98 0.22 - - - - - - - _ -
04/23/93 1146 624 5.36 0.18 - - - . . - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - . . - -
06/15/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.46 - - - 0.26 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.46 - ~ - 0.50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - N
07/15/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 1146 553 679 107 - - - - - . . - -
07/20/93 11.46 - - - - - o - - - - - -
07/27/93 11.46 - - - - - - . - - . - -
08/06/93 11.46 . - - . . - - . . . . B

9-0290.xIs/#385280 4 As of 02/12/01

i




Table 1 * '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)

08/10/93 11.46 - -- -- - -- - - - - -- -- --
08/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - -- -- - -- -- -
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - -- -- -- -- _ -
09/24/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.46 — - - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.46 - -- - - -- - - - - - - -
10713793 11.46 - - - - -- - - - -- - - --
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - - - --
10/20/93 11.46 - - - - -- - -- - - - - --
10/28/93 11.46 -- - -- - - -- - -- - - - -
11712193 11.46 - -- - - -- - -- . - -- -- -
11/19/93 11.46 - -- - -- -- - -- - -- -- -- -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - " - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - -- - - - - - - - --
12/16/93 11.46 -- - -- -- - - - - - - - --
12/23/93 11.46 -- - - - -- -- - -- .- - - -
12/29/93 11.46 - -- - - -- - -- - - - - --
01/03/94 11.46 - -- -- - - - -- -- - -- - -
01/17/94 11.46 - - -- - -- - - -- - - - --
01/26/94 11.46 - - - -- -- -- - - - - -
02/07/94 11.46 -- -- -- -- - -- - - - -- -- --
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - -- - - -- - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - -- - -- - -- -- -- -- - -
02/25/94 11.46 - -- -- - -- - -- - -- - - -
03/04/94 11.46 -- -- -- -- - -- - - - - - —
(3/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
03/25/94 11.46 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

9-0290.x1s/4385280 5

As of 02/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1

04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - -- 8300 13,000 4900 22 250 47 -- --
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1600 3300 1200 t6 24 <30 -- -~
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2300 T30 18 14 31 -- -=
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - -- <50 22,000 6500 170 210 430 -- --
08/18/94 12.12 5.27 6.85 - -- -- -- -- - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3200' 1500 250 17 75 19 - 5.0
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 -~ .- 1300 1000 160 <2.0 4.6 2.6 -- --
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - -- 2600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 -- --
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - -- 4900° 6700 1400 <20 <20 <20 -- --
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - -- 5000° 9200 2200 <25 <25 25 8300 --
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 13007 1500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2300 --
E)S!()SI% 1212 7.32 4.80 - -- 2900° 3700 650 <10 24 16 2300 --
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 -- - 2600 3200 500 <20 <20 <20 4900 --
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 -- -- 3400* 2500 380 <25 <25 25 8600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 -- - 2100° 2200 270 11 B8 13 3400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 -- - 1300° 1200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2000 -
08/03/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1500° <1000 86 <10 <10 <10 3800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2000° 1400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2900 -
02/04/98 12.12 .11 301 -- -- 1200° 1500 4.5 1.7 <0.5 22 1900 .
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 723 4.89 - - 970° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 575 -- -- 1100° 250 27 <0.5 4.0 29 77011200 -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 -- - 1450 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2220 -
02/24/95 12.12 7.83 4.20 -- -- 1400° 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 2.5 2600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 -- - 340° 239 4.02 <0.5 3.87 1.97 197 -
08/30/99 1212 5.51 6.21 -- -- 1570 739 224 345 5.62 3.27 1110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.08 6.14 -- -- 1730 907 66.4 3.82 4.39 4.75 2480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - -- 1000* 679 10.5 <1.0 384 3.21 2330 --

9-0290.x1s/4385280 6 | As of 02/1 2001




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

B-1 {(cont}
05/08/00 12.12
08/08/00 12.12
11/01/00 12.12
02/12/01 12.12
B-3
09/20/91 8.0t
10409/91 8.01
10/17/91 8.01
10/23/91 8.01
11/01/91 8.1
11/07/91 g.n
11/15/91 8.01
11/21/91 3.0t
12/12/91 8.01
12/30/91 8.01
01/13/92 8.01
01/22/92 8.01
02/12/92 8.01
03/09/92 8.01
04/10/92 8.01
05/18/92 8.01
01/06/93 8.01
02/03/93 8.01
04/23/93 11.42
07/29/93 11.42
10/19/93 11.42
01/17/94 11.42
DESTROYED
9-0290.x15/#385280

6.66
6.22
7.14
6.7

1.08
1.66
1.57
1.53
1.70
1.69
1.62
1.57
1.19
1.64
2.07
202
2.19
2.91
2.65
2.29
2.51

6.10
5.48
5.10
447

5.46
5.90
498
541

6.94
6.35
6.44
6.84
6.31
6.32
6.39
6.44
6.82
6.37
5.94
5.99
5.82
510
5.36
372
5.50

5.32
5.94
6.32
6.95

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

870"
520"
570"
940"

250
10,000

6400
4000
1500
<50

6200
5400

18,000

40,000

20,000
3900

550
490

540
780
520
430

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<50

69
65
37
32

<5.0

<50
8.3

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0
13
18

120
150
100
82

660
1,900
2,500
1,200

As of 02/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-4
09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1400 19,000 710 160 650 2000 - --
10/05/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 -- -- - -- -- - - - -- -
10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 -- -- -- -- - -- - - - -
10/23/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 -- -- -- - - -- - - - -
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 -- - - -- - - - - - -
1140791 8.04 1.31 6.73 - -- -- - - -- - - - -
11/15/91 8.04 1.2] 6.83 -- - - - -- -- - - - -
11/21/91 5.04 1.20 6.84 -- -- - -- - -- - - - -
12/12/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 <0.01 -- -- - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 - - -- - -- - - - - -
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 5.91 -- - -- - -- -- - - - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 595 -- -~ -- -- -- -- - - - --
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 - --
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.09 - -- -- - - -- -- -- -- --
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - -- - -- -- - -- -- -
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.59 - - <50 19,000 2000 97 560 1200 - <5000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen -- 2700 19,000 2000 89 490 740 -- --
02/03/93 8.04 - - - - - -- -- - -- = - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 -- -- 2300 5700 2400 75 380 580 - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 -- - 2400 19,000 2400 140 440 620 - --
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.51 -- -- 2100 13,0600 1200 84 290 530 - --
01117794 11.46 5.28 6.18 - - <50 11,600 1900 63 170 290 - --
DESTROYED

9-0290.x1s/#385280 8

As of D2/12/01
[} [




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5
0972091 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 773 2.42 5.31 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5.64 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 - - - - —~ - - ~ - -
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
11115/ 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - -- - -- - - -- - -
11/21/91 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - T -
1211291 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - .- - -
12430091 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - —~ - - - -
01722092 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 338 445 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 7.73 3.68 4.05 - - —~ - - - - - - -
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 4.43 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 7.73 31.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 1 24 - <5000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - .
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 4.32 .- - <50 <50 <0.5 05 <0.5 <l.§ - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.15 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <15 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.5 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 4.45 - - 140" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4.15 - - 170" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 575 443 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.18 5.22 4.96 . - 250’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10,18 497 5.21 - - 330° 140 1.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1400 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

(pp .

B-5 (cont)
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 950 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 43 9300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 4.28 - - 430° <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6700 -
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 431 - - 290° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1900 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4.89 - - 710 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6300 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 290° <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1100 <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4600/6200" -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 - - 371 <50 <05 1.91 <05 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 139 - - 512° <50 <0.5 <05 0.69 3.1 25 ~
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790° <50 2.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3090 -
08/30/99 1018 5.02 5.16 - - 18907 <250 4.25 <2.5 <25 <25 10,400 -
11/17/99 10.18 5.28 4.90 - - 1180 101 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 555 - |
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 270 - 1
08/08/00 10.18 5.55 463 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 .-
B-6
09/20/91 8.55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/95 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
101791 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - — - -
10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - - - - — - - - -
11/15/91 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - — - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 — - - - " - - - - -
9-0290.x15/4#385280 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 {cont)

12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.55 2.28 6.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.55 2.43 6.12 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 8.55 3.27 5.28 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 -- . - - - -- - - - --
05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.90 - ” <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5000
01/06/93 8.55 2,76 5.79 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5,27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 . - <50 74 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <l.5 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.2 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 577 6.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1113094 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 230' <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97} <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
0R/04/95 11.97 6.15 5.82 - - 350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 210° - .- - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.03 - - 310° - - - - - - -
121296 11.97 6.65 5.32 - - 300 - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 437 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260 - - - - - 1800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340° - - - - - 1900 -
02/04/98 11.97 9.26 2.71 - - 280° - - - - - 1400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - - - - 1200 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

ppb)

B-6 (cont)
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5,28 - - 340° - - - - - 2700/3000° .
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - - 2740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 - - 225° - - - - - 1500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 7° - - - - - 1010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 . - 356" - - - . - 4520 -
1117199 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1960° - - - - - 5160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180° - - - - - 6920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.03 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 .
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 77" - - - - . 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 532 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -
B-7
04/23/93 10.54 6.02 452 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <05 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 N - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4,58 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.54 6.32 4.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 498 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0212/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - --
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3.95 - -~ SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 4.98 . - - - - - - - . -
02/24/9% 10.54 724 3.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 - - - . - . - - - .
08/30/99 10.54 5.25 5.29 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1 ) '

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7 (cont)
11/17/99 10.54 4.81 573 - -- -- - -- - - - -- --
02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4,00 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <).5 <25 -
0O5/08/00 10.54 6.14 440 0.00 0.00 -- -- - - - - -- -
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4.4% 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <2.5 --
11/01/00 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00 -- -- - -- -- - - -
n2/12/01 10.54 6.17 4.37 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
B-8
04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- <50
(7/19/93 11.99 5.77 6.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 -- <50
10/19/93 11.99 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11730494 11.99 6.53 546 -- - 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/15/95 11.99 7.27 4.72 -- - 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 51° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - --
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 5.92 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - - - - - - -- - - --
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
B-9
04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 -- <50
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - <50
10/15/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 - -
01/07/94 10.70 5.29 5.41 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- --
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Table 1 %

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-9 (conf)

11/30/94 10.70 6.35 435 - - 60" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4.29 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-10 .

11/29/95 11.42 4.91 6.51 - - 900° 1700 95 <15 69 170 22 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 - - 650° 230 31 <05 72 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 11.42 523 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 <0.5 29 15 83 -
12/12/96 11.42 5.59 5.83 - - 990 1600 94 <2.5 110 27 <12 -
02/10/97 11.42 6.84 4.58 - - 530° 2100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 -
05/01/97 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770° 2300 110 <2.5 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - - 620" 650 33 1.1 70 16 3.2 -
10/28/97 11.42 5.24 6.18 - - 310° 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.89 - - 250° 950 23 45 <0.5 19 <25 -
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 490° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25 -
07/29/98 11.42 5.77 5.65 - - 390" 290 3.9 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <25 -
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.11 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 4.23 - - 259 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 5.11 - - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 -
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - - 330° 205 1.79 0.808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 2180° 108 12 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <25 -
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 435 - - 360° 587 17.6 2.92 10.1 461 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 543 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 5.4 2.6 3.2 6.3 9.1 -
08/08/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/00 1142 DRY .- - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/01'" NP 11.42 6.09 533 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11
11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1400° 2800 38 <10
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1100° <5000 <50 <50
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1300° 4100 110 <10
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820’ 3400 160 12
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1300° 3700 120 12
02110197 11.98 7.91 4.07 - .- 810° 2300 56 17
05/01/97 11.98 6.05 5.03 - - 820° <5000 <50 <50
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900° 3500 42 <10
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1300° 3000 39 6.2
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930" 1300 3.2 1.4
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740" 860 3.7 1.4
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1400 1300 6.9 2.5
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1020 <1000 <10 <10
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2290° 690 4.7 <0.5
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.55 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1120° 1220 31 8.6
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1160° 2800 36.6 10.6
02/21/00 11.98 7.77 421 - - 730° 1570 12.3 2.71
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900 51 <25
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 526 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700™ 38 11
9-0290.x15/4385280 15

26
<50
31
41
<5.0
<5.0
<50
<10
8.0
<05
0.84
38
<10
2.7
<0.5
<5.0
8.41
333
<5.0
<25
<50
11

43
<50
25
13
30
20
<50
<10
13
5.0
3.0
2.0
<10
i1
1.38

11.6
12.9
<5.0
38
<50

21,000 -
38,000 -
17,000 -
4000 -

2200 -
4700 --
21,000 -
4100 -
2300 -
46,000 -
34,000 -
50,000/41,000° -
5370 -
67,000 -
20,600 -
10,900 -
12,000 .-
2980 .
8,500 -
10,000 -
29,000 -
7,800 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE o )oY k) (gallons) 0 (ppb) i (ppbY - (ppb)
B-12
11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1800° 1100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 .
08/23/96 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1500° 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 12007 <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 411 - - 1200 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 11.16 6.17 4.99 - - 11o0* <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1oo? <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - - 1100° 1400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 263 - - 4800° 920 6.9 11 <0.5 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2000° 590 9.4 <05 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
07/29/98 11.16 5.91 525 - - 2200° 820 5.6 2.0 3.3 1.2 28.000/33,000° -
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1060 2110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2680° 410 0.64 <0.5 2.2 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 3550 <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <1000
08/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.84 - - 1310° 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 11.16 5.73 5.43 - - 1060° 1700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 431 - - 430° 595 3.49 <0.5 <05 4.26 5100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 495 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 1.9 1.5 1.8 48 2,000 -
11/01/00 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 2.9 4,600 -
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550™ 14 <5.0 5.0 <50 2,000 -
9-0290.x1s/#385280 16
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Table 1 ’ ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13

11/29/95 11.17 5.26 5.91 - - 3400° 1300 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 450° 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 497 - - 560° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 13007 1300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.9 526 . - 1300° 2600 29 54 9,40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 1117 7.05 412 - - 290 670 <0.5 6.7 2.6 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 11.17 6.17 5.00 .- - 480° 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1300 1900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 11.17 5.49 5.68 - - 2200° 2400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 8.48 2.69 —~ - 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 4,38 - - 480" <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830° 350 5.0 <0.5 0.67 12 730/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <05 <0.5 <0.5 114 -
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - ~- 670° 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 1117 6.72 4.45 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 11.17 5.43 5.74 - - 927 748 13.7 <2.5 4.53 10.6 377 -
11/17/99 11.17 5.58 5.59 - . 1310° 1240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1500 -
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 4.24 - - 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 4,82 0.00 0.00 240" 190" <0.50 0.68 1.7 1.1 190 -
08/0B/00 11.17 6.18 499 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 12 1.3 2.6 44 -
11/01/00 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 290" 560° 49 1.4 4.7 11 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 54 13 2.1 25 200 -

9-0290.x1s#385280 17 As of 02/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK

01/06/93 -- - - -- - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/23/93 -- - . -- - -- - - -- - - - -
07/19/93 -- - -- -- - -- -- - -- - - - -
10/19/93 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/17/94 -- -- - -- - -- <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/18/94 -- -- -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/30/94 -- -- -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/15/95 - - - - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
05/01/95 -- -- -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 -- -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/29/95 - - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/08/96 -- -- -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 - -
05/08/96 -- - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
08/23/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/12/96 - -- - - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
02/10/97 - -- - -- -- - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/01/97 - - -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/05/97 -- - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -~
10/28/97 -- - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <2.5 --
02/04/98 - -- am - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
02/12/98 -- -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5 --
06/03/98 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 - -- - -- - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <20 -
02/24/99 -- - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 - - -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/30/99 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

9-0290.x15/4#385280 18 As of 02/12/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)}

11/17/99 - - -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
02/21/00 - -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/08/00 -- -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -~
08/08/00 -- - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
11/01/00 - . -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <25 --
02/12/01 - - -- - - - <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

9-0290.xIs/#385280 19 As of 02/12/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May &, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene

{ft.) = Feet T = Totuene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
TPH-D = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

F

1

GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation run,

Hydrocarbon pattern appears t0 be weathered,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory repert indicates unidentified hydrecarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory teport indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well obstructed by roots.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 20

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
{ppb) = Paris per billion

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
NP = No Purge

. As of 02{1 2/




Table 2 ’ '
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0220
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

p
A-1
08/30/99 - - - - - - - - - - - 68,400
B-1
07/29/98 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - - - - -
B-5
07/29/98 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 - - - - - - - -
B-10 |
07/29/98 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - - . - - - - -
B-11
07/29/98 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - - - - - -
B-12
07/29/98 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 - - - - <5.0-<10 <[0-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -
B-13
07/29/98 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - - - - - - — -
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory anatytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

9-0290.x1s/#385280 21 Ag of 02/12/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the

Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:WCaliforistfermsichevron-SOP. 1 0/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Purging Flow Rate: Q.D " _gpm.

cieny  CheVEON e
‘Faciity#__ 9~ ORQA @ Jobt: 23 8280
. Address: + Date: __g-12-0]
MGA Sampler: ____Fesank T
r !
Well ID A- i Well Condition: Ow
T ‘
Well Diameter b in, Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
\ Thickness: © {fegtl (productiwater): &
Total Depth 1\ Oq i & Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
F 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 4.1 \ . actor (VF) ‘
G.3% xvrlS0 =957 x 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 28- 1 ooy
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling - _

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Baile_r)
: (Stack) Beiler

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: _______ Other: _
Starting Time: - pa B3 Y-) Weather Conditions: RAIILL
Sampling Time: 1) Water Color: !EMLIQL&"';“‘Odor:__HLS_LS_MML’b

Sediment Description:

Did weli de-water? w0 if yes; Time: Volume: jgal)
Time Volume pH Conducd'\nty Temperature D.O. ORYP . Alkalinity
- (gal.) cm © (mgl) (mV)- - {ppm)
_ 3¢ ¢ 6.2 ﬂfﬁ o QT. 3 .
vy _2a9.6 6T by ATl
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
A-\ 3 — VOAVIAL Y HeL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/bteximtbe
1 LATER \w poVe " TOn- DILSEL
AMOBLa -
COMMENTS:

$/97-Neldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

C\“\ FIELD DATA SHEET )
Client/ eNTrom ,

Facility?Zz___9- 0390 Job#: 28% a 8o
Address: . 1803 WEBSTER ST Date: _a-t-el
city: ALAM EDA, Ch. Sampler: Fewuve T.
Well ID _ B -\ _ Well Condition: ' Q'_'K-'-‘
" :
Well Diameter Z in, Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
Thickness: o {product/water): ©
Total Depth 19.43 a Volume 2% = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 5. 4t " Factor (VF) & = 150 . 12" = 5.80

__\_O_-ﬁ-._ X VF ,-ll -_Llﬁ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurq'a: 53"

Purge ( Disposable Bailar) Sampling : _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baile_r)
Stack Bailer
Suction . ' - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: - L2013 Weather Conditions: R AVNIVL
Sampling Time: 2% 3p Water Color: __CLEAY Odor:__WAES
Purging Flow Rate: — apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? )0 if yes; Time: Valume: -~ {aald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal. pmhos/em Ll & oF (mg/L) {mV): .. (ppm}
120 Yﬂv} 7.04 7l A A \
12422 3.0 L. S AL 4.8
12326 _5.6  _k14 54 54.\
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
3-1 2 - VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)btex/mtbe
L tiTen n Ve " TVU- DIgSEe

Angedt

COMMENTS:

9/97-fleldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

¥

Cienty  CENTON

Facility # Q- 0390 Job#: 285280
. Address: 1802 WEBSTER ST. Date: 2-12-0)
City: A}_AM&_D!} CK. Sampler: Feave T
1
Well ID ‘ B -5 Well Condition: o
it :
Well Dieameter Z in, Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
1. 12 " Thickness: < {feetl  {product/waten): =
Totsl Depth A n Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 038 4 =066
" - 12° = 5.
Depth to Water 4.05 f1. - Factor (VF) ¢ =139 # =580
_i, “9 o—, X VF _-_‘_.l. -Ls_q X 3 [cose volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7- | z {oal.) .
Purge { Disposable Bailer Sampling : '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer y
Stack Bailer
Suction . ' - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
‘Other: — Other: _
Starting Time: - AN Weather Conditions: RAhinsrple
Sampling Time: 1.3% Water Color; CtOMBY | tT. ey Odor: Mo
Purging Flow Rate: — __gom. Sediment Description: Sl el e Sty
Did well de-water? 1) if yes; Time: Volume: - igal}
Volume Conducthit{‘ Temperature ?ngl. ORP - Alkalinity
, cm B0 -l= (mg/L) (mv)- . (ppm)
_.u_\_‘?__ 3t _1_24-_ _ﬂﬂ_ -
LA S0 7.2 1 2. z.
n.3o 1.0 2. o4 41& . %

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (f) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
g-5 2 - VOAVIAL Y HEL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
L LiTEw Angen | " p30wC w TPH-DIgSEL
COMMENTS: NEW X CRP.




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

C FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ \"\P-Vr_‘o N |

Facility®Z___ 9~ 0390 Jobt: 285280

Address: \BOR WEBSTER_ST. Date: 2-12-061

City: &L_&MELA? CIh. | Sampler: Frave T
weup __ B -0 Well Condition: o'

Well Diameter 2" in, Hydrocarbon - Amount Beiled

Thickness: < {product/water): ©

Vohume 2*=0.17 3"= 038 4" = 0.66
Factor {VF) 6" =150 12" = 580

Total Depth \2. % n

Depth to Water .32 ft.

2.2 xvF A7 «2.20 X3 icase volume) = Estimated Purge Vohime: .(L_Q_lnm

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling : _
Equiprnent: Bailer Equipment: [Disposable Baile_r)
‘ Stack Bailer
Suction : ' - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
‘Other: Other: _
Starting Time: - VL Weather Conditions: il
Sampling Time: 2. 0% Water Color: LL0W s « Odor: Vo
Purging Fiow Rate: — gom, Sediment Description: __StilNTeY _Suty
Did well de-water? »NO i yes; Time: Volume: _igald
Time Volume Conductivity Tempersture D.O. ORP . Alkalinity

Lw _8F 1,;;, e O o\ @gly @M - e
1. 53 5.0 112 31 (3.0
_\_'__3_ 2.0 .4 3L _ L3y

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
G-, ;; - VoAV 1AL A HCL SEQUOIA ) .mtbe
L LUTER W (911514 " YPH-DICLSEL
Andcna .
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

C\"\ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ eNvron |
Faciity#Z___9- 0390 Job#: 23K .80
. Address: 1803 WEBSTER ST.  Date: Q- ta-ot
City: AL&_MEM CI. Sampler: Frame T,
welip B ~7 _ wellCondition: Ole
Well Diameter Z ) in. Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed

13.4 Thickness: ___ & {feetl (productiwaten? &

Total Depth e i Y Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor {VF) 6 =150 12°= 5.8

Depth to Water 4.%7 e . 0

q"o X VF -\7 -‘-‘5"‘ X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Valumg: ﬁ-_@_‘j_umu

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling : N
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Dispusable Bailer)
' Stack Bailer
Suction . ' - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos : Grab Sample
‘Other: ' Other: _
Starting Time: - Q'. 2,5 Weather Conditions: ___'lﬂj_gl_&b_
Sampling Time: A 4q Water Color: CLOUDY | ReN.  Odor: No
Purging Flow Rate: o— ~_gpm. Sediment Description: S\LTY
Did well de-water? o If yes; Time: Volume: —_{gall
Time Volume - pH Condncuvitly‘ Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. ) pmhos/em ¥\ OO P (mgfL) (mV)- . {(ppm
G 3! 3.0 e RL B 303 5. £
_3__.i3( 5-0 I-QZ '32'0 57'{
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {(#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B-7 3 - yoAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG) btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:

$/37-Nekdat.ten




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Chevron o
Faclity?___ Q- 0290 _ Jobt: 85280
Address: | 8 03 WERSTER ST- Date: ps | -13- 061
City: A__ LAME DA: CK. Sampler: Frapte T.
Well ID ‘ B - 10 Well Condition: “Q BSTRUcTiON T We LL..”
N :
Well Diameter 7 o Hydrocarbon - Amount Bailed
~ Thickness: © : <

Total Depth AG.03 ] volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 5.3 2 n i
PJ [}\ X VF =___ . X3lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: —  igall
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
V' Stack Bailer
N Suction : ' WA Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
‘Other: Other: _
Starting Time: . : . Weather Conditions: R il
Sampling Time: / Water Color: V4 Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: j _apm, Sediment Description; ' /
Did well de-water? /. If yes; Time: Volume: / —laall
Time Volume pH Conductvity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal} pmhos/cm °F (mg/L} mv)- . {(ppm)
P .

= A ——
Z / gl

4 / /.

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
vefv 1AL Y wer /| seauoin TPHIG)btapfatbe
/ / )
e / d
/. /
COMMENTS: T HEpE__WAS A ORSTRUCT op 163 THE WELL
_CASple By WORLD woT 6o _ Aut THE WHAY Datdp

THE CASIOL , ook Like RooTS Wit  onsteuenvl IT.
N ;" c’_,\p. ' : : W/7-fisicat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

C FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ \’\&VPO M '

* Facility # 9-0390 Job#: 285280

. Address: \80 NEBSTEQ: SY. Date: 19-'- la - 8!
City: ALAME_DA, Ch. Sampler: F s T,

Well ID | 8 -W\ Well Condition: 'Q'V-'
1 ’
Well Diameter [ in Hydrocarbon : Amount Beiled
Thickness: © (product/water): <

Totel Depth \4.27 o« Volume 2° = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4= 0.66
Depth to Water 4-7L| i N Fector (V) =15 1= 380

_j-_&_ X VF _'_\_j_ =1 b2 X 3 (case volume) = Estimsted Purge Vol'urr_l_e: A‘ .8L fgat.) N

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baile;)'
Stack - Bailer
Suction , ' - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
‘Others ______ Other: _
Starting Time: - \\ D Weather Conditions: R b
Sampling Time: - -1 Water Color: M_ Odor.___4es
Purging Flow Rate: — _gom. Sediment Description; _$Lt LUYLY STy
Did well de-water? NO ifyes; Time: _______ Volume: —_ {gal}
Time Volume pH Cmd@q Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinicy
. em '\ 00 s (mg/L) (mv)- . (ppm
14y (‘iﬂ} 2.\ Y * Ei-ﬁ " )
__‘:_IL 3.0 z.ﬂs 4\!. : bOt s _
1,23 S.0 .9l 438 64.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 1 3 - VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
- LiTEn " pove W TPH- DiesfL
A fn .
COMMENTS:

8/97-Neldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Gieny  CNEVCON L - y
Facility # 9-0a90 Job#: 385 8o
Address: &) TER_ST. Date: - -2
City: ALAM‘E_DP} CA. Sampler: CerAe T.
waip _B -12 Well Condition: o
; .
Well Diameter < ’ in, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
Thickness: - {feet] (product/water}: or
Totel Depth 15.08 6 | voume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66 |
Depth to Water ‘t 13 ﬁ_tl. ‘ Facior (V) & =150 =380

! Q . Lfs % VF _-11_ - m X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ilﬂ___lggl.l 7

PU_"QG (DiSposable Bailer} Sampling : .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: {Disposable Bailer )
Stack Bailer
Suction . ' - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ___ Other: _
Starting Time: - 1223 s Weather Conditions: Ranine
Sampling Time: 1245 Water Color: __ CLEAR Odor_ €5
Purging Flow Rate: — _gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO If yes; Time: Volume: __tgal}
Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP . Alkalinity

u cm Y,{ 0D -'.F (mg/L) (mv) - (ppm)

_L'Lﬂh_ g _J__k. s 1
‘2Ll 3.0 2 0 3051 Qo ‘l
W-'l. o S.0 640 384 GD.

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
8-12 % - VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
PLATER " prove " TPH- DIgsSEL
ANMGLa
w »
COMMENTS: NEWw WASTERBCL |,

9/97-haidat.trmm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

C\’\ ' FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ evron |
- Facility®#___ - 0&90 Job#: 285 ABo
- Address: ‘B'O&_WEBSTE& ST. Date: =12~ O
city: ALAMEDA (k. Sampler: Fanve T
. —
Well 1D B-13 Well Condition: Ow
" :
Well Diameter Z in. Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
~ Thickness: & jfeet} (product/water): u=a
Totst Depth *+  _13.9%3 & Volume 2* = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66 |
F = 2* = 5.80
Depth to Water ‘d(- 7 Lo .8 Sinie “n g1 :
’ l-? X VF .‘ l .L-_‘S_i X 3 (case volurme) = Estimated Purge Volun‘:.e: ﬂ;‘?_jsmu ‘
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling - | ‘
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposabla Baile;)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: - nulh Weather Conditions: Rt
Sampling Time: 12103 Water Color; ___ CLEAR, Odor:_\A€S '
Purging Flow Rate: — QoM. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? JO__ If yes; Time: Volume: _loal)
Time Volume pH Condn&Mq Temperature D.O. ?R‘.l;) . Alkalinity
. . sfem W F (mg/L) mV) - {ppm)
U8 'y yNL ”Egl._m % _48.% et g
1V 52 3.0 .00 2 %9 Ll-9
.57 _S.e L.91 364 bb. U
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B-1% 3 - VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/bteximtbe
Ltife Amgze ] NOPE u TP~ DIESFL
COMMENTS:

97-NmidaLbrm




et e ud

Fax. copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No ‘Chuin-Of—CUSiod)g—Record
Chewon Foclity Number O‘ OZ‘G,O i Chevron Conlocl (Humo)_.m.f__o_ml‘
. Fosthy Address 1202 St ” | (Proney_(925) 842-8299
PL, BOX 004 | et P 2 B52.90 ety s SEQUDIA_
Son Fomon, CA 94503 | Conwonent Neme _GETTLER-RYAN INC. (obsretery Service Order ANODZ 5T
X (;';;‘)1542-8370  hddeass 6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94368 sporetory Senvice Cods : .
Pm]oel Contoet (None) DEANNA I, 'HARDING Sompies Collected ™ ]l F-QA"JV- 1 SAVJIOM,
' (Phone) 9255517555 1oy pmbar)_925=551-7899 _ | signoture 1o AN~
State Method: B CcA OO OR OO wa O NW Senes 0 co [0 UT IDAHO Romorks
§ -!g 3 2 Ed ] '
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' 404 N. Wiget Lane

: 1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia , (525 555,960
FAX (925) 988-0673

. ¥ Analytical | o socuolaabe.com

2 March, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W102319

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 13-Feb-01 16:33. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

.,

Charlie Westwat?
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia e S s
FAX (925) 9889673
v An alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Fample D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received I
TBLB W102319-01 Water 12-Feb-01 00:00 13-Feb-01 16:33
A-l WI102319-062 Water 12-Feb-01 14:50 13-Feb-01 16:33
B-1 . W102319-03 Water 12-Feb-01 12:30  13-Feb-01 16:33
B-5 W102319-04 Water 12-Feb-01 11:38  13-Feb-01 16:33
B-6 W102319-05  Water 12-Feb-01 14:05  13-Feb-01 16:33
B-7 W102319-06 Water 12-Feb-01 09:43  13-Feb-01 16:33
B-11 W102319-07 Water 12-Feb-01 13:31  13-Feb-01 16:33
B-12 W102319-08 Water 12-Feb-01 12:55 13-Feb-01 16:33
Water 12-Feb-01 12:03  13-Feb-01 16:33

B-13 W102319-09

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Charlie Westwater, Project Page 1 of 14




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(915} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia

- ¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin

Project: Chevion

"1 6747 Sierra Court Snite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
TBLB (W102319-01) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 00:00 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  ugh 1 1B20004 17-Feb-01  17-Feb-01 EPA
- 8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 0.50 - " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " " coe3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 100 % 70-130 " ” " "
A-1 (W102315-02) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 14:50 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons _ 290 200 upd 4 1B23001  23-Feb-0l  23-Feb-0] EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 5.1 2.0 " " n " " "
Toluene ND 2.0 " " n " " "
Ethylbeﬂzene N'D 2.0 “ n n 1] " "
Xylenes (total) 17 2.0 " " " " " -
Methyl tert-butyl ether 640 10 " " " " " " cC3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102% 70-130 " ) " .,
B-1 (W102319-03) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 12:30 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33 P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons . 790 500 ug! 10 1B21002 21-Feb-01  21-Feb-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 36 5.0 " " “ " " u ce-3
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " » . " " u
Xylenes (total) 18 50 " " "o " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 1200 25 U " " " " " cc-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 93.7% 70-130 " “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anaiviical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page -2 of 14




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia 95 585 9600
FAX {925) 988-9673
v An alyti c al www_sequoialabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna I.. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
B-5 (W1023]5-04) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 11:38 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugh 1 1B20003 20-Feb-01  20-Feb-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " " cC-3
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " "w "
Ethylbcnzene ND 0.50 ] " " n n n
Xylenes (total) 1.3 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 " " ” "
B-5 (W102319-04RE1) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 11:38 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Methyl tert-butyl ether 420 25 ugl 1 1B20003 20-Feb-01 21-Feb-01 - EPA cc-3
8015M/8020
Swrrogate: a,.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 P " ) ”
B-7 (W102319-06) Water Sampied: 12-Feb-01 09:43 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 1B21002 21-Feb-01  21-Feb-0l EPA
2015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 » “ n " " " cc-3
* Toluene ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 " “ " " " " ces
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 29.0% 70-130 " “ “ u
B-11 (W102319-07) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 13:31 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1700 1000 ug/l 20 1B23001 23-Feb-0!  23.Feb-0l EPA
8015M/8020
Eenzene 38 10 ” " " " " "
Toluene 1 i 10 L] " n " " " .
Ethylbenzene 11 10 " u " n " "
Xy]enes (total) 22 10 L] n n " " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether 7800 50 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 70-130 4 “ “ "
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek ‘ The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 14




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94508
SeqUOIa (925) 985-5600
FAX {925) 98B-9673
. www.sequolalabs.com
. ¥ Analytical
J Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
B-12 (W102319-08) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 12:55 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33 P01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 550 500 ugl 10 1B2200]1  22-Feb-01  22-Feb-0! EPa

8015M/8020

Benzene 14 5.0 n " " " " " cc3
Toluene ND 30 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 5.0 50 " " " " " "

X}’Iﬁn&s (t(}‘ﬂl) ND 5.0 " n " n 1 "

Methyl teri-butyl ether 2000 25 " " " o " " e
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 w p - —

B-13 (W102319-09) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 12:03 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33 P-n1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 160 100 wgn 2 1B23001 23-Feb-01  23-Feb-01 EPA

8015M/8020

Benzene 5.4 1.G " " " " " "

Toluene 1.3 1 0 u n " " " "

Ethylbenzene 2.1 1.0 " " " " " . "
Xylenes (total) 2.5 1.0 " " " " " "

Methyl teri-butyl ether 200 5.0 " " " * " " cc-3
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.0% 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 14




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia e e Saaoee
FAX (925) 9BB-9673
v An alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Amnalyte Result Limit Units Diution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
A-1 {(W102319-02) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 14:50 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 15000 1000 ugh 20 1B26009 26-Feb-01 27-Feb-01  EPA 8015M D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 2860 % 50-150 " ” " " S-04
B-1 (W102319-03) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 12:30 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 940 50 vyl 1 1B26009 26-Feb-0I  27-Feb-01  EPA 8015M D-02
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 132 % 50-150 . " ” "
B-5 (W102319-04) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 11:38 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 150 50 wgl i 1B26009 26-Feb-01  26-Feb-01  EPA 8015M D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 277 % 30-150 " " " " S-04
B-6 (W102319-05) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 14:05 Received: 13-Feb-0] 16:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 62 50 wgl 1 1B26009 26-Feb-01  26-Feb-01  EPA 8015M D-14
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 77.2% 30-150 " ¢ ” "
B-11 (W102319-07) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 13:31 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbens 660 50 ugt 1 1826009 26-Feb-01  26-Feb-01  EPA 8015M D-11
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 86.2 % 50-150 " “ " u
B-12 (W102319-08) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 12:55 Received: 13-Feb-lll 16:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 280 50 upA 1 1B26009 26-Feb-01  26-Feb-(01  EPA 8015M D-14
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 81.1% 50-150 " “ " "
B-13 (W102319-09) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 12:03 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 21¢ 50 ugd ! 1B26009 26-Feb-01  26-Feb-01  EPA 8015M D-11
Surragate: n-Pentacosane 88.0 % 50-150 " ” " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analylical report pust be veproduced in its emtirety.

Page 5 of 14




404 N. Wiget Lane

L Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525) 0859600
FAX (925) 988-0673
. . www.sequoialabs.com
. ¥ Analytical
| Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
*| 6747 Sierra Court Suite I Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04
MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
B-6 (W102319-05) Water Sampled: 12-Feb-01 14:05 Received: 13-Feb-01 16:33
Meihyl tert-butyl ether 16000 5007 g 200 1821001 21-Feb-01  21-Feb-01 DHS LUFT CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorololuene 103 % 70-130 " " " -
|
‘ Sequoia Analytical - Walmit Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of

custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in iis entively.

Page 6 of 14




404 N. Wiget Lane
S eau Oi a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
W%’ Analytical - v sequolabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1B20003 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (1B20003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Feb-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a o,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.6 " 30.0 102 70-130
LCS (1B20003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Feb-01
Benzene 212 0.50  ugl 20.0 106 70-130
Toluene 185 0.50 " 20.0 92.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.6 0s¢g " 20.0 93.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 65.7 0.50 " 60.0 109 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.0-Trifluoratoluene . 3o " 300 160 70-130
Matrix Spike {1B20003-MS1) Source: W102351-01RE1Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Feb-01
Benzene 16.3 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 21.5 70-130
Toluene ' 17.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 89.5  70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.7 0.50 " 200 ND 93.5 70-130
Xylenes (lotal) 50.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 833 70-130
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 27.8 " 30.0 92.7 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1B20003-MSD1) Source: W102351-01RE1Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Feb-01
Benzene 19.0 0.50 ug/l 200 ND 95.0 70-130 15.3 20
Toluene 187 0.50 " ‘ 20.0 ND 93.5 70-130 4.37 20
Ethylbenzenc 193 0.50 “ 20.0 ND 96.5  70-130 316 20
Xylenes (total) 51.9 0.50 " 60.0 ND 86.5 70-130 3.73 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 288 " 300 926.0 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The restlts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 14




404 N. Wiget Lane

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Seqguoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia s See.9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
- www.sequoialabs.com
. ¥ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0250 Reported:
| Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04
|

Reporting Bpike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1B20804 - EPA 5030B [P/ T]
Blank {(1B20004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Feb-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ’ ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND Q.50 "
Kylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluoretoluene 308 " 300 103 70-130
LCS (1B20004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Feb-01
Benzene 18.4 0.50 ugl 20,0 92.0 70-130
Toluene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 95.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.8 Q.30 " 20.0 99.0 70-130
Xylenes (tolal) $9.0 0.50 " 60.0 983  70-130
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluoretoluene 325 " 30.0 108 70130
Matrix Spike (1B200604-MST) Source: W102330-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Feb-01
Benzene 17.5 0.50 ugd 20.0 ND 87.5 70-130
Toluene 183 0.50 " 20.0 ND 91.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 96.0 T70-130
Kylenes (total) 578 0.50 " 500 ND 26.3 70-130
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.4 " 300 101 70-130
i Matrix Spike Dup (1B20004-MSD1) Source: W102330-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Feb-01
‘ Benzene 15.4 0.50 ug/i 20.0 ND 77.0 70-130 12.8 20
| Taoluene 20.4 0.50 " 20,0 ND 102 70-130 10.9 20
Ethylbenzene i7.1 0.50 " 20.0 NI 85.5 70-130 116 20
Xylenes (total) 511 0.50 " 60,0 ND 852  70-130 12.3 20
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorololiene 293 " ino 977 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documer. This analytical repart must be veproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 14




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " 2% 588 9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
b www.sequoialabs.com
% Analytical .
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Froject: Chevron :
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # $-0250 Reported:
Dublin CA, 24568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding (2-Mar-01 08:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC R?D
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuli %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1B21002 - EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank (1B21002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Feb-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ) ND 0.50 "
TFoluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ~ ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 !
Surrogaie: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 33.1 " 30.0 110 70-130
LCS (1B21002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Feb-01
Benzene 16.7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 83.5 70-130
Toluene 183 0.50 " 20.0 91.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 97.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 553 0.50 " 60.0 932.2 70-130
Surrogate: a,6,a-Trifluorotoluene 298 " 30.0 99.3 70-130
L.CS Dup (1B21002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Feb-01
Benzene 16.4 0.50 ug/l 20.0 82.0 70-130 1.81 20
Toluene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 99.0 T0-130 7.87 20
Ethylbenzene 21.2 0.50 " 20.0 106 70-130 8.35 20
Kylenes (total) 60.9 0.50 " 60.0 102 70-130 9.64 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene - 297 " z0.¢ 500 70-130
Batch 1822001 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (1B22001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Feb-01
Purpeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 *
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: o a,a-Triftuorotoluene 309 # 300 103 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordarice with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirvety.

Page 9 of 14




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOla (925) S88-9600
FAX (925) O88-9673

- ¥ Analytical o sequollabs com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1B22001 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
LCS {(1B22001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Feb-01
Benzene 17.3 050  wvgl 20.0 89.0 70-130
Toluene 18.2 0.50 " 20.0 91.0 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 18.9 0.50 " 20.0 94.5 70-136
Xylenes (total) 56.4 0.50 " 60.0 940  70-130
Swurrogate: 6,a a-Trifluorotoluene 30.2 v 300 101 780-130
Matrix Spike (1B22001-MS1) Source: W102363-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Feb-01
Benzene 17.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 85.0 76-130
Toluene 17.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 385 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 91.5  70-130
Xylenes (total) ' 55.4 0.50 " 60.0 ND 923  70-130
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorctoluene 297 " 30.0 29.0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1B22001-MSD1) Source: W192363-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Feb-01
Benzene 17.0 0.50  ugl 20.0 ND 85.0 70-130 (] z0
Toluene 17.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 89.0 70-130 0.563 20
Ethylbenzene 18.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 93.0 70-130 1.63 20
Xylencs (total) 55.5 0.50 . 60.0 ND 92.5 70130 0.i%0 20
Surrogate: o,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 300 " 300 106 70-138
Batch 1B23001 - EPA 50348 [P/T] ,
Blank (1B23001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 23-Feb-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 6,50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 25 "
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluoroiolene 302 Y 300 101 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 10 the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 14




Sequoia

404 M. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9500

FAX (925) 988-9573
www.sequoialabs.com

WP Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite | Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
02-Mar-01 08:04

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result - Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1B23001 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
LCS {1B23001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 23-Feb-01
Benzene 188 .50 ug/l 20,0 94.0 70-130
Toluene 19.5 0.50 " 200 97.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.3 0.50 N 20.0 101 70-130
Xylenes (lotal) 61.4 0.50 " 60.0 102 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluens 29.0 " 300 06.7 70-130
Matrix Spike (1B23001-M51) Source: W102399-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 23-Feh-01
Benzene 17.4 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 87.0 70-130
Toluene 184 .50 " 20.0 ND 92.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 97.3 70-130
Kylenes (total) 59.6 0.50 " 60.0 ND 99.3 70-130
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 293 v 30.0 277 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1B23001-M5D1) Source: W102399-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 23-Feb-01
Benzene 18.3 050 ug/l 20.0 ND 91.5 70-130 5.04 20
Toluene 19.3 ¢.50 " 20.0 ND 96.5 70-130 4.77 20
Ethylbenzene P 20.4 0.50 “ 20.0 ND 102 70-130 4,51 20
Xylenes (total) 62.6 0.50 " 60.0 ND 104 70-130 4.91 20
Surrogate: a.a o Trifluorotoluene 311 " 0.0 104 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(525) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin

Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1B26009 - EPA 35108 _
Blank (1B26009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 30 * 3332 93] 50-150
LCS (1B26009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 555 50 ug/l 500 111 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacoseme 360 . 33.3 108 50-150
LCS Pup (1B26005-B5D1) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Feb-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 550 50 ugl 500 110 60-140 0.905 50
Surrogate: m-Pentacosane 33.3 " 333 100 S0-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply lo the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documnent. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525) 586-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
hd www._sequoialabs.com
W® Analytical .
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dubfin Project: Chevron o
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04

MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source “%REC RFD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1B21001 - EPA 5030B [P/T}
Blank (1B21001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Feb-01
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.5Q "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: aa a-Trifluoratoluene 30.0 Y 30.0 100 70-130
LCS (1B21001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Feb-01
Benzene 19.3 0.50 ug/l 20.0 96.5 70-130
Toluene 20.1 .50 " 20.0 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.8 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 63.4 0.50 " 60.0 106 70-130
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotohiene 205 i 30.0 98.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (1B521001-MS1) Source: Wi02363-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Feb-01
Benzene 173 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 86.5 70-130
Teluane 18.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 90.0 70-130
Ethylberzene 189 0.50 " 20.0 ND 945  70-130
Xylenes (lotal) £0.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 100 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflusrotoluene 27.8 " 30.0 92.7 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1B21001-MSD1) Source: W102363-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Feb-01
Benzene 17.8 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 89.0 70-130 2.85 20
Toluene 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.5 70-130 2.74 20
Ethylbenzene : 19.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 98.0 70-130 31.64 20
Kylenes (total) 60.5 0.50 " 60.0 ND 101 70-130 0.830 20
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 283 " 300 950 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entireiy.
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404 N. Wiget Lane
. Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOla S 925) 982 9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

« ¥ Analytical | e sequoiabe com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0250 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 " Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 02-Mar-01 08:04

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance.

D-02 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C40.

D-11 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C16

D-12 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16

D-14 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24

P-01 Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12

P-03 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbans C6-C12

8-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

eustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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